
 

Audit Committee

Thursday 30 June 2016 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 1&2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members

Mr Ewart (Chair)

Councillors:
A Choudry (Vice-Chair)
Davidson
Khan
Naheerathan
Nerva

Councillors:
Long, Hoda-Benn and McLeish

Councillors:
 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer
(020) 8937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Deputations 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters arising 

5 Date of next meeting 

To note formally that the current calendared date of 5 October needs to be 
changed as the accounts need to be approved by 30 September 2016.

6 Role of the Audit Committee 7 - 16

Any governance arrangement needs periodic review, and as this is the 
first meeting of the council’s audit committee for this municipal year it is 
appropriate that the committee should consider its own arrangements and 
plan for the year ahead.  This report provides a framework for this 
discussion.

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 17 - 146

To present the draft Statement of Accounts prior to their submission for 



audit. 

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

8 2015/16 Treasury Management Outturn report 147 - 
158

This report updates members on Treasury Management activity and 
confirms that the Council has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2015/16.

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

9 Draft annual governance statement 2015/2016 159 - 
178

This report sets out the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2015/16 as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

10 Update report from external auditor (KPMG) 179 - 
188

11 Internal Audit Annual report 2015/2016 189 - 
216

This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 
includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken during the year.

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Steve Tinkler, Head of Internal 
Audit and Audit Investigations Shared Service

12 Internal Audit Update report 217 - 
220

This report is an update report from the Head of Internal Audit on internal 
audit activity from 1 April 2016.



Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

13 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.

Contact Officer

Contact Officer

Contact Officer:

Contact Officer:



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor A Choudry (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Davidson, Khan, Naheerathan and Nerva

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None made.

2. Deputations 

None. 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 January 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

Corporate Risk Register

Steve Tinkler undertook to share LB Hounslow’s risk register as previously 
discussed.

5. External audit plan 2015/16 

Phil Johnstone and Steve Lucas (KPMG) introduced the External Audit Plan 
2015/2016 programme the findings on which would be reported in September 2016. 
He and drew attention to areas on which the audit would focus including Financial 
Resilience and the Better Care Fund as it was a new initiative. The accounts had 
been closed and the outcome would be reported back.

The committee raised questions on the council’s level of materiality (which had 
been set at £12 million, 1.3% of gross expenditure), Oracle and the General Ledger 
risks. On the materiality level, the committee heard that it was based on the 
benchmark standard and also on the level of General Funds reserves. Any errors 
would be reported. The committee also were advised that shared learning was part 
of the audit regime, focusing on partnership working and value for money. 



2
Audit Committee - 23 March 2016

Regarding Oracle and the general ledger, Phil Johnstone acknowledged the 
concern over sub systems the main ledger and costs over spilling.  The audit would 
look at findings from past reports and the general ledger on which the spending was 
based. There was currently no concern over material error however this had been 
flagged as a risk. 

A question was raised on financial resilience and assurances sought on the 
adequacy of internal systems and processes. Steve Lucas responded stating that 
the reserves were taken into account, referred to forward plan pressures and 
highlighted that local government was under pressure and difficult decisions would 
have t
[...]
o Cabinet in due course 
confirming the way forward and granting authority for the procurement.

9. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report for the period 1 November 
2015 – 29 February 2016 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigation) introduced the report which 
provided an update on the progress made against the delivery of the audit plan up 
to the 29 February 2016. The report further provided key findings and agreed 
management comments to address areas of control weaknesses. Further, the 
report also provided a summary of counter fraud work for the first three quarters of 
2015/16 including January 2016. Members expressed an interest in hearing more 
about those recommendations arising from audits where responsible officers 
continued to fail to respond and update the status of implementation of 



4
Audit Committee - 23 March 2016

recommendations as part of the self-assessment process, and stated they would 
consider ‘calling in’ officers who repeatedly fail to respond. The committee was 
pleased to note the improvement in activity in tackling housing fraud but were 
concerned over the number of secondary schools with limited assurances. It was 
noted that the intention was to change the approach to school audits planned in 
2016/17 to more thematic based audits. It was felt that school governors should be 
encouraged to take their roles more seriously and questions were raised on how 
change behaviour and to ensure that best practice was adhered to.

RESOLVED:

that the progress made in achieving the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and the review of fraud 
work be noted.

10. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

The report from the Chief Finance Officer set out the Draft Internal Audit Plan (“the 
Plan) for 2016/17 and the basis on which the plan has been formulated. The 
committee raised questions on the items for inclusion such as a review of key 
controls of business rates. On income generation and continuity planning, questions 
were also raised on ways of changing perception towards treasury management. 
Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) responded that ‘asset sweating’ was taking 
place and risks would have to be carefully considered as these could be significant. 

RESOLVED:

that the approach taken to formulate the draft plan for the 2016/17 financial year be 
noted and approval given to the content of the plan.

11. Strategic risk register 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigation) introduced the risk register In 
accordance with the terms of reference for the Audit Committee to review the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management framework within the Council. 
He drew attention to two new risks which have been escalated to the Strategic Risk 
Register namely the ability to attract and retain high calibre staff and also the failure 
by BHP to deliver housing management services and retain housing assets. An 
additional item for inclusion was suggested namely plans in place for the more 
sophisticated risk management and Conrad Hall advised that once refreshed, a 
report should be submitted to Cabinet.  

RESOLVED:

that the current Strategic Risk Register (Appendix A to the report from the Chief 
Finance Officer) noted to assure that included all appropriate strategic risks facing 
the council and that all necessary and appropriate actions were being taken to 
safeguard the Council’s business and reputation.

12. Internal audit procurement update (verbal) 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigation) updated the committee on the 
procurement of a shared internal audit service. The bids had been evaluated 



5
Audit Committee - 23 March 2016

resulting in PWC being appointed as the internal auditor for three boroughs in the 
shared service.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:

that the press and public be now excluded from the meeting as the following report 
contains the following category of exempt information as specified in the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

14. Any other urgent business 

BHP Contract

The committee heard from the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing about 
emerging findings over the BHP Contract which would be reported to Cabinet in 
June 2016.

15. Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting would be agreed by the Council’s Annual Meeting in 
May.

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm

D EWART
Chair





1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The audit committee is an essential part of the corporate governance 
framework for any large organisation.  The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) 
defines the role of an audit committee, amongst other things, as:

“acting independently from the executive, to ensure that the interests of 
shareholders are properly protected in relation to financial reporting and 
internal control”…and that “audit committee arrangements need to be 
proportionate to the task, and will vary according to the size, complexity and 
risk profile of the company”

1.2. Whilst the FRC defines this in a private sector context its guidance clearly 
summarises the key role that an audit committee plays for any organisation.  
Attached to this report at Appendix One is CIPFA’s more detailed position 

statement on audit committees, and at Appendix Two is the council’s 
constitutional terms of reference for its audit committee.

1.3. Any governance arrangement needs periodic review, and as this is the first 
meeting of the council’s audit committee for this municipal year it is 
appropriate that the committee should consider its own arrangements and 
plan for the year ahead.  This report provides a framework for this discussion.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Audit Committee
30 June 2016

Report of the Chief Finance Officer

Wards affected:
ALL

Role of the audit committee



2.1. That the audit committee discuss the issues raised in this report.

2.2. That the audit committee consi
[...]
 Communities and Local Government 

CIES Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

DfE Department for Education  

FTE Full Time Equivalent 

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles./ Practice 

GF General Fund 

GLA Greater London Authority 

HRA Housing Revenue Account 

IAS International Accounting Standards 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

IPSAS International Public Sector Accounting Standards 

LASAAC Local Authority (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee 

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme 

MRA Major Repairs Allowance 

MRP Minimum Revenue Provision 

NNDR National Non Domestic Rates (also called Business Rates) 

PFI Private Finance Initiative 

PWLB Public Works Loans Board 

  

 





1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report updates members on Treasury Management activity and confirms that 
the Council has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 2015/16. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the 2015/16 Treasury Management outturn 
report, which will be presented to the Cabinet and Council, in compliance with 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Code, which 
requires authorities to produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and investment activity. The 
Code also recommends that members are informed of treasury management 
activities at least twice a year.

3.2 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 
to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Investment Guidance.

3.3 The Council has borrowed money over the long term to support investment in the 
Council’s infrastructure and also invests balances held for short periods.  It is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identifi
[...]
Invested Over 364 Days

The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may arise as a 
result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested.

31/03/2016
Approved

£m

31/03/2016
Actual

£m

20 0

(i) HRA Limit on Indebtedness 

HRA Debt Cap (as 
prescribed by CLG)

£199m

31/03/2016
Estimate

£m

31/03/2016
Actual

£m

HRA CFR 137 141*

 
*Provisional Based on Draft Accounts





 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
30 June 2016 

Report from the Chief 

Finance Officer  

For Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Report Title: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

 
 

1. Summary 
1.1. This report sets out the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16 as 

required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. The Audit Committee consider whether any changes are required to the draft AGS 

as set out in appendix 1 and approve the AGS for submission to the Chief 
Executive and Leader for signature. 

 

3. Detail 
3.1. The council is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement and have it 

approved by a committee. The statement must be signed prior to the signing of 
the accounts. The statement must be signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of 
the Council. 

 
3.2. CIPFA produced a framework document in 2007 setting out how local authorities 

could comply with the requirements to conduct a review and produce the AGS. In 
2012, CIPFA issued an update to the framework3, together with an associated 
guidance note. In summary, the requirement is for the AGS to be a public 
statement setting out how the authority is governed and manages its operations 
and identifies any significant failures or weaknesses in governance. 

 
3.3. The guidance determines that the AGS should be, “…high level, strategic and 

written in an open and readable style focused on outcomes and value for money 
and relate to the authority’s vision for the area.” The guidance also requires tha
[...]
 (UK)
Tel: 020 7311 2091
Philip.Johnstone@kpmg.co.uk

Steve Lucas
Senior Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)
Tel: 020 7311 2091
Stephen.lucas@kpmg.co.uk



3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

External audit progress report
June 2016

This document provides the audit committee with a high level overview on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

We completed our initial planning work and in line with auditing standards, we presented our audit plan to the Audit Committee meeting in March 2016. This
highlighted the significant risks to our audit at the planning stages, the first two which are standard risks for all organisations:

• Management override of controls;

• Fraudulent revenue recognition – certain elements including s106 monies, fees etc;

• Oracle General Ledger and Purchase Ledger;

• Fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment; and

• Actuarial valuation -pension assets and liabilities.

We believe these risks remain valid and no further significant risks have been identified.

Since preparing the plan we have completed an interim audit visit. We updated our knowledge of the overall control environment and completed walk through
tests to determine that the key controls we are planning on placing reliance on were operating as designed. We are meeting the Chief Executive and Chief
Finance Officer on 27 June to obtain an update on how the Council is addressing the key challenges it is facing which will assist us in completing our work on
your Value for Money conclusion.

We are also starting the detailed planning for our audit opinion visit that is due to start on 4 July 2016.

A summary of the timing of the deliverables we provide is included in Appendix 1 of this report.



4

Document Classification: K
[...]
f 

Finance Officer  

For Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Report Title: Internal Audit Annual Report – 2015/16 

 

 
1.  Summary 

 
1.1.  This report is the annual report from the Head of Internal Audit. The report 

includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal controls and presents a summary of the audit work undertaken during the 
year. 

 

2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1.  The Audit Committee note the content of the report. 

 

3.  Detail 

 
3.1.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to undertake an 

internal audit of its control systems, taking into account public sector internal audit 
standards or guidance. That guidance is set out within the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards2 (PSIAS). These require the Head of Audit to: 

 Deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the 
organisation to inform its governance statement. 

 The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 

 The annual report must incorporate: the opinion; a summary of the work 
that supports the opinion; and a statement on conformance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and the results of the quality assurance 
and improvement programme. 
 
 
 



 
2 

Opinion of the Head of Audit and Investigation 

 
3.2.  This report gives a summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit and 

Investigations in the financial year 2015/16 and the results of that work.  From the 
work undertaken during the year, my overall opinion on the Council’s system of 
internal control is that: 

 

I have considered all of the work conducted by internal audit staff, the 
Council’s audit contractor and fraud investigation staff for the year ended 31 
March 2016. This includes oversight of all internal audit reports, fraud 
investigations and specific projects across th
[...]
nuous audit monitoring (CAM) programme of key 
financial controls testing. This will consist of two testing phases per year and will 
focus on key controls in relation to accounts payable, accounts receivable, council 
tax, NNDR, payroll and housing benefits.  

The CAM programme will provide assurance over key financial controls as well as act 
as a key indicator of the strength of the control environment across key systems and 
processes in the Council.  

Testing will entail a blended approach of automated testing using data from relevant 
systems and manual tests of controls.  

We are currently working with key contacts for the relevant systems to understand the 
key controls in place and design our testing approach. The first phase of testing is 
scheduled for September 2016.   



 
4 

 

Other audit work:  
We have also commenced scoping procedures for a number of reviews as follows:  

Audit Status update Planned delivery quarter 

Homelessness Prevention & 
Assistance  Scoping  meeting held Q1/2 

Business continuity 
management 

Scoping meeting 
scheduled  Q2 

Asset Management Strategy  Scoping meeting 
scheduled  Q2 

Section 106 Agreements / 
Community Infrastructure 
Levey 

Scoping meeting 
scheduled  Q2 

Direct Payments Scoping meeting 
scheduled  Q2 

 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. The audit contract with PwC is funded within the Audit and Investigations base 
budget.  

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. None 

6. Diversity Implications 

6.1 None 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None 

8. Contact Officer Details 

Steve Tinkler, Head of Internal & Audit & Investigations Shared Service, 1st Floor, 
Civic Centre. 
Telephone – 07525 893458 

 

 

Conrad Hall  

Chief Finance Officer 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Role of the Audit Committee
	audit-committee-roles-app1
	audit-committee-roles-app2

	7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	accounts-report-app

	8 2015/16 Treasury Management Outturn report
	9 Draft annual governance statement 2015/2016
	annual-governance-statekment

	10 Update report from external auditor (KPMG)
	Progress report 
	Contents
	External audit progress report�
	Technical developments�
	Technical developments�
	Technical developments�
	Technical developments�
	2015/16 audit deliverables
	2015/16 audit deliverables (Continued)

	11 Internal Audit Annual report 2015/2016
	internal-audit-app1

	12 Internal Audit Update report



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
Thursday 30 June 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor A Choudry (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Khan and Nerva

Also present: Councillors S Choudhary

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Naheerathan

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None declared.

2. Deputations 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The following amendments were made to the minutes:
minute 5 - 1st paragraph - amend the sentence: He and drew attention to areas 
on which the audit would focus.... to read: Phil Johnstone drew attention to areas on 
which the value for money conclusions would focus....

- 1st paragraph - delete final sentence
- 2nd paragraph - 3rd sentence - amend 'Any errors would be 

reported....' to 'Material errors would be reported....'
minute 6 - 1st sentence amend 2014/2016 to read 2014/2015.

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to the above amendments being made. 
(amendments incorporated).

4. Matters arising 

Corporate risk register
It was noted that the copy of the Hounslow risk register had been circulated and 
that the risk register would be reported in time for the next meeting of the 
committee.

5. Date of next meeting 



2
Audit Committee - 30 June 2016

The Chair explained that an earlier date was needed to the one scheduled for the 
next meeting of the committee.  This would be arranged by the Democratic 
Services Manager.

6. Role of the Audit Committee 

The Chair introduced the report which considered the arrangements in place for the 
Audit Committee and a plan for the year ahead.

Members recognised the important work carried out by the committee and felt that 
aspects of it needed to be more widely shared with all councillors and the wider 
community.  The potential inter-action between the Audit Committee and the 
Council's Scrutiny Committees was referred to and it was agreed that the report 
should be updated to note this dynamic and the different roles that they played in 
the corporate governance structure.

The Chair referred to his own role as an independent member and the balance he 
had to bring to chairing the meeting and providing a critical independent view.  He 
referred to paragraph 6 of CIPFA's Position Statement on Audit Committees 
attached as Appendix A to the report.  This stated that the membership needed to 
be balanced, objective, independent, knowledgeable and properly trained.  The 
need for independent properly trained and remunerated independent members was 
acknowledged.  Discussion took place on what training/briefing sessions KPMG 
would be able to provide for members of the committee.  

RESOLVED 

(i) that consideration be given to the committee producing an annual report for 
submission to Full Council;

(ii) that efforts be made to attract suitably qualified independent person(s) to 
serve on the committee;

(iii) that the Chief Finance Officer obtain suitable authority to recruit such 
person(s) on the basis of them being reasonably remunerated for the role;

(iii) that consideration be given to the opportunities for training and development 
of all members of the committee, including seeking offers from suitable 
professional accountancy firms with whom the council has a working 
relationship.

7. Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

The Chair introduced the report presenting the draft Statement of Accounts.  He 
thanked Ben Ainsworth (Finance Manager) and his team for the work put into 
producing them.  The Chief Finance Officer emphasised the significant changes to 
the team that had prepared them resulting from staff reductions and highlighted to 
the committee that the team welcomed the audit process as a means of learning 
lessons from any errors that the accounts may contain.  He noted that the 
underspend in 2015/16 was largely due to slippage on the capital programme and 
he felt the level of reserves were appropriate.  



3
Audit Committee - 30 June 2016

Ben Ainsworth explained the reduction shown in the Council's worth which was 
mainly due to pension liabilities and accounting for property, plant, equipment, 
vehicles and infrastructure.  He stated that a note would be added to the accounts 
acknowledging that since the end of the financial year the EU referendum had 
taken place and that this was not considered to constitute a formal event after the 
balance sheet date, given the difficulty in quantifying its impact at this early stage.  
Ben Ainsworth also clarified to the committee that his staff were discussing with the 
auditor the proper accounting treatment for the changes made to MRP policy, and 
anticipated that some technical changes might be required to the draft accounts as 
a result.

In answer to questions about the level of reserves, Conrad Hall (Chief Finance 
Officer) stated that they were relatively low for a London borough and Phil Johnson 
(Director, KPMG) added that it would be important as times got tougher to 
effectively manage general reserves and earmarked reserves.

The Chair drew attention to note 30 of the draft accounts, which appeared on page 
56 of the printed agenda, and asked officers to clarify the process by which the exit 
payment to the former HR Director had been agreed, as this was known to be a 
matter of interest to some members of the public.

Conrad Hall explained firstly that the Council acknowledged that the entire 
sequence of events reflected poorly on the Council.  He added that the Council was 
not required to publish the figure, but had chosen to do so. Technically under 
regulations the note was only required to disclose the remuneration of the Chief 
Executive, officers reporting directly to the Chief Executive and statutory officers.  
The Council’s former HR Director met none of these criteria in 2015/16, the year of 
account. Nonetheless, officers had decided to publish the figure because of the 
known interest in it, which was felt outweighed the statutory obligations.

In terms of process, Conrad Hall explained that in May 2015 advice had been 
sought from a leading QC specialising in employment law.  The QC had been 
recommended by the Council’s Monitoring Officer from a framework contract 
operated by the London boroughs legal alliance.  His advice, in conference, had in 
summary been that the Council lacked good grounds to conduct a fair dismissal of 
the Council’s former HR Director for a variety of reasons, and had it attempted to do 
so it was likely to have been found to have acted unfairly by an Employment 
Tribunal.  Conrad Hall further advised that had such a course of action been 
attempted then the Council had been notified that a substantial claim would have 
been submitted by the former HR Director and that under those circumstances the 
decision had been taken to seek to settle matters by way of a compromise 
agreement.  Conrad Hall added that the terms of the final settlement, essentially 
one year’s salary plus notice, (which were broadly similar to payments to some 
other senior managers) had been notified to the external auditor.   Whilst the auditor 
was not required legally to ‘sign-off’ such payments, he nonetheless had the power 
to intervene in cases where he felt the Council was acting inappropriately, for 
example if he considered the payment excessive.  Phil Johnson confirmed this and 
that he had chosen not to exercise his powers to intervene.  Conrad Hall concluded 
that the terms of the settlement had therefore been negotiated bearing the 
commercial considerations in mind.  In response to a question from a member of 
the committee, Conrad Hall confirmed that the Council’s former HR Director had not 



4
Audit Committee - 30 June 2016

been subject to disciplinary or capability proceedings, which would have been a 
decision of her then line manager.

Members asked why the situation had reached the point it had and further enquired 
of the process followed.  The Chief Executive explained the circumstances at the 
time and pointed out the improvements that had since been made to the HR 
procedures concerned, as referenced in the Annual Governance Statement 
reported under item 9 on the agenda.  The Chair suggested that consideration be 
given to what information could be made available on this matter that would provide 
a time line and demonstrate to members how lessons learnt had led to new 
improved procedures being introduced. 

RESOLVED:

that the draft accounts be noted for submission for audit.

8. 2015/16 Treasury Management Outturn report 

Members considered the report which updated them on Treasury Management 
activity and confirmed that the Council had complied with all its Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16.  This report would also be presented to the Cabinet and Full 
Council.

Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) referred to the outcome of the EU referendum 
which would mean a period of uncertainty and possibly lower interest rates.  Further 
discussions would take place and further predictions would be reported back.  
Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) stated that there had been no change in the 
professional advice from Arlingclose on who the Council placed money with but the 
position was monitored closely.  The position on the LOBO (Lender Option, 
Borrower Option) loans was discussed and it was noted that since publication of the 
agenda, three £5M LOBOs from Barclays had been converted to ordinary fixed rate 
loans at no cost to the Council.  

A correction was made to paragraph 3.23 to amend the year shown to 2015/16.

RESOLVED:

that the 2015/16 Treasury Management outturn report be noted. 

9. Draft annual governance statement 2015/2016 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigation) introduced the report which set out 
the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16.  He referred to the five 
significant governance issues shown in section 5 of the report which would be 
reviewed during the coming year.

RESOLVED:

that the draft AGS set out in appendix 1 to the report be approved for submission to 
the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for signature.

10. Update report from external auditor (KPMG) 



5
Audit Committee - 30 June 2016

Steve Lucas (Senior Manager, KPMG) introduced the progress report which gave a 
high level overview on progress in KPMG delivering its responsibilities as the 
Council's external auditors.  Of the identified risks listed in the report, it was 
reported that the first two were items auditors need to consider for all clients and 
not a particular concern in Brent and the other three were particular to Brent.

RESOLVED:

that the update report presented by KPMG be noted.

11. Internal Audit Annual report 2015/2016 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigations) introduced the Annual Report 
which commented on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal controls and presented a summary of the audit work undertaken over the 
past year.

Specific mention was made of the ongoing work with the Torah Temimah school 
and the background to this was outlined to members.  The committee agreed that if 
a satisfactory result from the audit was not forthcoming the Head and/or the Chair 
of the governing body should be requested to attend the next meeting of Audit 
Committee.  Members queried what liaison took place with Ofsted if a school 
received an adverse report and Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) undertook to 
look into this.

Members thanked the Audit team for their work and specifically for the fraud work 
that had resulted in the Council recovering 63 properties which had been sublet 
which was a significant 20% improvement on the previous year, which had itself 
been a year of high performance by the team.  

The Chair noted the higher level of limited assurance opinions which were a 
concern and something the Council needed to be aware of.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the report be noted;

(ii) that action be taken to request the Head/Chair of the governing body of the 
Torah Temimah school to attend the next meeting of Audit Committee if the 
response to the audit is not satisfactory.

12. Internal Audit Update report 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigations) introduced the report which 
updated the committee on audit activity since April 2016 and drew attention to the 
new initiatives the team were undertaking listed under paragraph 3.6 of the report.  
He added that an in depth review of Planning Services would also be undertaken.

RESOLVED:

that the report be noted.



6
Audit Committee - 30 June 2016

13. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.57 pm

D EWART
Chair


